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Notice of Hearing 
File: SDAB-24-04 

 
APPELLANT APPLICANT 
Ramandeep Kaur 
 

G7 Print & Signs Corp. 
 
RESPONDENT 
Sara Boulos, Development Officer 
 

 
 
RE:   Appeal # SDAB-24-04 

Proposed Development:  Fascia Wall Sign 
Legal Description:  Plan 8445ET, Block 1, Lot 6-8 
Municipal Address:  5005 – 50 Street, Beaumont, AB  
Land Use District:  Main Street 
Permit Application No: 2024-053 

 
The Subdivision and Development Appeal Board (SDAB) has received an appeal of the 
decision of the Development Officer of the City of Beaumont to refuse a development permit 
regarding a Fascia wall sign on the above-described property.   
 
The SDAB will hold the hearing as follows: 
 
DATE:   Monday, October 21st, 2024 
TIME:   5:30 pm (start of first hearing*) 
LOCATION:  Council Chamber, 5600 – 49 Street, Beaumont 
 
* Please note that there are two hearings booked for this date. This hearing will commence 
once the first hearing is concluded. Please ensure to arrive no later than 6:00 pm.  
 
You or any person acting on your behalf may present verbal, visual, or written submissions to 
the SDAB at the hearing.  
 
If you wish to submit visual or written material to the SDAB, please email your submissions to 
the clerk at legislative@beaumont.ab.ca no later than 4:30 pm on October 11th, 2024. All 
materials submitted will be included in the hearing package and will be distributed to the 
hearing participants in advance of the hearing.  
 
The hearing materials will also be made available for public inspection by appointment 
during regular business hours (8:30 am to noon and 1pm to 4:30 pm, Monday to Friday) at the 
City Administration Building (5600 49 Street, Beaumont) beginning on October 16th, 2024. 
Please contact the clerk at legislative@beaumont.ab.ca to arrange an appointment.  
 
Important Information: 
 

1. Any visual or written material received by the clerk in advance of the hearing will form 
part of the public record and will be made available for public inspection pursuant to 
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SUBDIVISION & DEVELOPMENT APPEAL BOARD HEARING 

SDAB-24-03 

October 21, 2024 

 

DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY’S REPORT 

 

 

 
Proposed Development: Installation of a 1.1m x 2.2m (3.6’ x 7.2’) Fascia Wall Sign  
 
Decision:  The Development Authority refused the application as it did not meet the 

requirements of the City’s Land Use Bylaw 944-19 (LUB), relating to 
illumination of signage.  

 
Permit Application:  2024-053 Fascia Wall Sign  
 
Subject Property:  5005 50 Street, Beaumont, AB 
  Plan 8445ET, Block 1, Lot 6-8 
   
Existing Land Use 
Classification:  Main Street District (MS)  
 
Subject Site  
Description:  The site is located along arterial roadway (50th Street), with all adjacent land 

uses being Main Street District (MS) to the north, south, and west, and 
Mature Neighbourhood District (MN) to the east. The building location with 
the proposed sign is located in the heart of the downtown core within 
Centre-Ville that hosts a number of commercial businesses.   

 
Introduction 
This submission is made by the City of Beaumont Development Authority (DA) in response to the appeal 
of the DA’s decision with respect to a Development Permit application for a Fascia Wall Sign that was 
refused on the basis of not meeting Land Use Bylaw (LUB) provisions for Fascia Wall Signage in the Main 
Street District (MS)   
 
The purpose of this submission is to provide information regarding the application for the development 
permit and to explain the land use considerations underlying the Decision. 
 
Application 
The Application for Fascia Wall Sign 1.1m x 2.2m (3.6’ x 7.2’) was received on April 23, 2024.  Payment 
was processed on May 29, 2024. The Application was Deemed Incomplete on June 5, 2024, where the 
Development Authority requested more clear visuals for the signage with respect to its location to be 
affixed onto the building, as well as outlining options for a variance application for the requirements of 
gooseneck lighting as outlined in section 4.2.4.2 c) of the LUB. The Applicant then provided the required 
information on June 7. 2024, and the application was then deemed complete on June 12, 2024. An 
extension was requested by the City on June 7, 2024, and signed by both parties on August 9, 2024. 
The decision was issued on August 30, 2024.  
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 2 

 
It was brought to the attention of the Development Authority that the proposed signage was installed 
after the date of application, but prior to a decision being issued. A request for double the fee of the 
original permit fee as per section 5.14.8 of Land Use Bylaw 944-14 was sent on August 27, 2024 was 
paid on August 28, 2024.   
 
 
Land Use Bylaw and Development Regulations 
A Fascia sign is a discretionary use in Main Street District (MS) under the LUB and provisions 4.2.4.2 are 
required, as follows:  

a) Shall be a discretionary use in the following land use districts  
a. Integrated Neighbourhood District;  
b. Mature Neighbourhood District; and  
c. Main Street District.  

Is located in the Main Street District and considered discretionary  
 

b) Development Authority shall include standards (b) through (e) as listed in the Fast Track Process 
in Section 4.2.4.1: 
It is not in either of these districts so it is not a permitted use  
 

a. Shall not exceed a vertical height of 2.14m and a horizontal dimension not greater than 
the bay in which the business is located; 
Complies:  the vertical height of the sign is 1.1m and horizontal dimension 2.2m. 
 

b. Shall be architecturally integrated with the building façade with respect to size, scale, 
colour, location, and type of materials; 
Complies: it is architecturally integrated in all aspects noted. The size is proportionate 
to the entrance it is located above, the scale is proportionate to the building size, the 
colours are coordinated with the colours of the building, the location is appropriate for 
the second story use, and it is materially appropriate for a fascia sign    
 

c. Shall not project more than 20 cm beyond the building surface;  
Complies: the Development authority interpreted this as the closest point of the 
building to the property line and extended out. 
 

d. Shall not be more than 1 sign per building face per business;  
Complies: no other sign for this business is on the building  
 

c) Shall be illuminated with gooseneck lighting;  
Does not comply: gooseneck lighting was not provided. A variance was applied for and while 
the variance would have been considered, the rest of the signage did not comply with other 
regulations (S. 4.2.4.1d), therefore, the variance was refused alongside the entirety of the 
permit 
 

d) Should include raised or recessed letters to give relief to the signs; and  
Does not comply: the letters are individual and there is no backdrop for it to be raised from  
 

e) Shall be architecturally integrated with the building  
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Complies: the sign is architecturally integrated as noted above   
 

Furthermore, under section 4.5 Prohibited Signs, regulation 4.5.2 outlines the following:  

Rear lit or back lit signs are permitted where expressly stated in Our Zoning Blueprint and shall include:  

Does not comply: the Mainstreet District does not expressly state that rear lit or back lit signs are 
permitted 

a) The name of the establishment or building;  
Complies: the sign has the name of the establishment.  
 

b) Individual halo-lit lettering or symbols mounted on a solid background; and  
Does not comply: the lettering is not mounted on a solid background  
 

c) Awnings where only letters or symbols are rear-lot, and the remainder of the awning is a solid 
opaque fabric.  
Not applicable: not an awning sign so this was not considered in the decision  
 

Decision Rationale  

The above requirements encompass all that shall be present or excluded for a sign to be compliant with 
bylaw in the Main Street District. The application does not meet the following provisions:  

4.2.4.2 Fascia/wall signs a. shall be illuminated with gooseneck lighting;  

- Not compliant: proposed sign to be illuminated with back lit lighting. The DA considered a variance 
request and while the variance was reasonable to consider for the building as there are structural 
implications that physically limit where gooseneck lighting may be placed, as well as variance of 
similar nature have been granted on the same building in the past, the rest of the signage was 
not compliant with section 4.5.2 of the LUB and, therefore the variance was refused alongside 
the rest of the permit.  

4.5.2 Rear lit or back lit signs are permitted where expressly stated in Our Zoning Blueprint and shall 
include:  

- Not Compliant: In accordance with section 4.2.4, 4.2.4.1 and 4.2.4.2 only the Commercial District 
and Business Light Industrial District permit rear lit or back lit signs. As the application is subject 
to the Main Street District regulations, the proposed back lit sign does not meet the District 
regulations. 

 

Various tenants in the same building have had rear lit sign applications (applied for by the 
owner/appellant) refused for not meeting the same provisions as noted above. These signs have since 
been removed and replaced with signage that meets the provisions for signage outlined in the Land Use 
Bylaw. This sets a precedent for the building to maintain a cohesive look on the same structure, which 
was a factor in the decision for this application.   

The application is located within the Downtown Core Precinct of the Centre-Ville Area Redevelopment 
Plan, which presents a distinct architectural image and is the commercial and community center of 
Beaumont. 5005-50 street is subject to the Main Street Beaumont Urban Design Guidelines (BUDG). The 
BUDG reinforces the Land Use Bylaw by stating that developments within Main Street must avoid signs 
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with “luminous, fluorescent, or reflective backgrounds.” In order to maintain the high level of design that 
characterizes the downtown core, preserve consistency with surrounding developments, and support the 
vision for Centre-Ville that is codified through the Land Use Bylaw and Beaumont Urban Design 
Guidelines, the Development Authority determined that it would not be appropriate to approve the 
application as submitted.  

Exhibit 6 is provided to further illustrate the previous signage on the subject building that was non-
compliant, the current signage that went up as a result of enforcement that is now compliant, and the 
surrounding context demonstrated in the building across the street that we are seeking to match in 
design standard at 5005 50 Street as well.  

 

Issuance of Development Permit 
Based on the above considerations and determinations the DA refused the Fascia wall sign in the 
Mainstreet District.  
 
On August 30, 2024 the DA issued the Decision for the Proposed Accessory Building and gave notice in 
accordance with the LUB. A copy of the Notice of Decision is attached as Exhibit 4 to this submission. 
 
Exhibits:  1. Location Map 
  2. Zoning Regulations  

 3.  Development Permit Application 
  4. Notice of Decision #2024-053 
  5. Email correspondence  
  6.  Precedent Images  
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Development Permit 

Notice of Decision 
 
 
Date of Decision: August 30, 2024 
 
G7 Print & Signs Corp.  
2920 21 Ave NW  
Edmonton, AB T6T 0K3  
 
Proposed Development:  Fascia wall sign  
Legal Description:  Plan 8445ET, Block 1, Lot 6-8 
Municipal Address:  5005 50 Street, Beaumont, AB 
Land Use District: Main Street 
Permit Application No:  2024-053 
Tax Roll:  000057 
 
Development Permit Status: Refused 
 

 

Page 1 of 2 

 

City of Beaumont 
5600 - 49 Street 
Beaumont, Alberta T4X 1A1  
Phone:  (780) 929-8782 
Fax:      (780) 929-3300 
Email: development@beaumont.ab.ca 
 

Development Permit Conditions 

The development noted above is considered a Discretionary Use within the Main Street District and has been 
refused by the Development Authority for the following reasons: Be sure to review all the documentation 
included with this permit. 
 

1. Section 4.2.4.2 states Fascia / wall signs:  

a. Shall be illuminated with gooseneck lighting;  

2. 4.5.2 Rear lit or back lit signs are permitted where expressly stated in Our Zoning Blueprint and shall 
include  

a. The name of the establishment or building;  

b. Individual halo-lit lettering or symbols mounted on a solid background; and  

c. Awning where only letters or symbols are rear-lit, and the remainder of the awning is a solid 
opaque fabric. 

 

The application provided does not meet the above noted regulations for the following reasons:  
 

1. The sign is not illuminated in accordance with section 4.2.4.2 or 4.5.2. A variance has been applied for 
to relax the requirements of 4.2.4.2, however, this lighting still does not comply with section 4.5.2.   

2. The sign is required to be removed by Monday September 30th 2024 date, and a new permit shall 
be applied for that meets the regulations of bylaw 944-19 
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Development Permit 

Notice of Decision 
 
 
Date of Decision: August 30, 2024 
 
G7 Print & Signs Corp.  
2920 21 Ave NW  
Edmonton, AB T6T 0K3  
 
Proposed Development:  Fascia wall sign  
Legal Description:  Plan 8445ET, Block 1, Lot 6-8 
Municipal Address:  5005 50 Street, Beaumont, AB 
Land Use District: Main Street 
Permit Application No:  2024-053 
Tax Roll:  000057 
 
Development Permit Status: Refused 
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City of Beaumont 
5600 - 49 Street 
Beaumont, Alberta T4X 1A1  
Phone:  (780) 929-8782 
Fax:      (780) 929-3300 
Email: development@beaumont.ab.ca 
 

Development Permit Conditions 

The development noted above is considered a Discretionary Use within the Main Street District and has been 
refused by the Development Authority for the following reasons: Be sure to review all the documentation 
included with this permit. 
 

1. Section 4.2.4.2 states Fascia / wall signs:  

a. Shall be illuminated with gooseneck lighting;  

2. 4.5.2 Rear lit or back lit signs are permitted where expressly stated in Our Zoning Blueprint and shall 
include  

a. The name of the establishment or building;  

b. Individual halo-lit lettering or symbols mounted on a solid background; and  

c. Awning where only letters or symbols are rear-lit, and the remainder of the awning is a solid 
opaque fabric. 

 

The application provided does not meet the above noted regulations for the following reasons:  
 

1. The sign is not illuminated in accordance with section 4.2.4.2 or 4.5.2. A variance has been applied for 
to relax the requirements of 4.2.4.2, however, this lighting still does not comply with section 4.5.2.   

2. The sign is required to be removed by Monday September 30th 2024 date, and a new permit shall 
be applied for that meets the regulations of bylaw 944-19 
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Sara Boulos

From: Sara Boulos

Sent: June 5, 2024 8:46 AM

To: ramandeep kaur

Cc: Development

Subject: 2024-053 Permit 5005 50 Street 

Attachments: Deemed Incomplete 2024-053.pdf

Good morning,  

 

Please see a�ached deemed incomplete no�ce for signs applica�on on the above noted address. The noted missing 

informa�on must be provided to the City within 14 days of this no�ce.  

 

Regards,  

 

Sara Boulos (she/her)|BDes, MPlan  
Planner ll, Development Services  

 

 
ᐊᒥᐢᑿᒌᐚᐢᑲᐦᐃᑲᐣ (Amiskwacîwâskahikan) Treaty 6Territory 

5600 49 Street, Beaumont, AB T4X 1A1 
beaumont.ab.ca 
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Sara Boulos

From: Sara Boulos

Sent: August 27, 2024 2:10 PM

To: ramandeep kaur

Cc: Development

Subject: Sign Application Fee 

Good a�ernoon,  

 

It has been brough to the a�en�on of the Municipality that signage has been installed without an approved permit 

being issues. Land Use Bylaw sec�on 5.14.8 states if any work has commenced prior to the issuance of the development 

permit, the applicant shall be required to pay a fee double that of the base applica�on fee.  

 

I have cc’d our development intake team to assist with processing this payment. Once you are ready, please contact 

them at 780-929-3329 and provide the permit number 2024-053 to them over the phone. The decision will be issued 

out once this payment is processed.  

 

If you have any ques�ons, please let me know.  

 

Regards,  

 

Sara Boulos (she/her)|BDes, MPlan  
Planner ll, Development Services  

 

 
ᐊᒥᐢᑿᒌᐚᐢᑲᐦᐃᑲᐣ (Amiskwacîwâskahikan) Treaty 6Territory 

5600 49 Street, Beaumont, AB T4X 1A1 
beaumont.ab.ca 
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Sara Boulos

From: Sara Boulos

Sent: August 30, 2024 2:18 PM

To: ramandeep kaur

Subject: 5005 50 st

Attachments: NOD 2024-053.pdf

Good a�ernoon,  

 

Please see no�ce of decision regarding development permit for the above noted address.  

 

Regards,  

 

Sara Boulos (she/her)|BDes, MPlan  
Planner ll, Development Services  

 

 
ᐊᒥᐢᑿᒌᐚᐢᑲᐦᐃᑲᐣ (Amiskwacîwâskahikan) Treaty 6Territory 

5600 49 Street, Beaumont, AB T4X 1A1 
beaumont.ab.ca 
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Sincerely, 

G7 Print & Signs Corp. 

 

 

On Wed, Jun 5, 2024 at 8:46 AM Sara Boulos > wrote: 

Good morning,  

  

Please see attached deemed incomplete notice for signs application on the above noted address. The noted missing 

information must be provided to the City within 14 days of this notice.  

  

Regards,  

  

Sara Boulos (she/her)|BDes, MPlan  

Planner ll, Development Services  
T:  

  

 

ᐊᒥᐢᑿᒌᐚᐢᑲᐦᐃᑲᐣ (Amiskwacîwâskahikan) Treaty 6Territory 

5600 49 Street, Beaumont, AB T4X 1A1 

beaumont.ab.ca 
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